

No. 19-329

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WINSTON-SALEM INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND,

Petitioner,

v.

PDS CONSULTANTS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL INDUSTRIES
FOR THE BLIND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TRACYE WINFREY HOWARD

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN J. OBERMEIER

WESLEY E. WEEKS

WILEY REIN LLP

1776 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 719-7000

toward@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 11, 2019

291653



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Gainful Employment Of People Who Are Blind Or Significantly Disabled— Including Many Veterans—Is An Issue Of Exceptional Importance That Is Jeopardized By The Federal Circuit’s Decision.....	5
II. The Federal Circuit Ignored A Reasonable Interpretation Of The VBA That Reconciles The VBA With The JWOD Act	11
A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To The Unambiguous Language Of The JWOD Act.....	12
B. The VBA Did Not Repeal The Unambiguous Language Of The JWOD Act	13
C. The Federal Circuit Failed To Reconcile The VBA With The JWOD Act, Contrary To This Court’s Precedents	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Angelica Textile Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 208 (2010).....	17
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	16, 17
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	14
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	3, 11
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	18, 20
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	13
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	13, 16
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	11
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 632(a)(1)	15
15 U.S.C. § 657f(c)	15
31 U.S.C. §§ 3551-56	16
38 U.S.C. § 7902(c)(4)	14
38 U.S.C. § 7903(d)(3)	14
38 U.S.C. § 8127(b)-(c)	18
38 U.S.C. § 8127(d)	4, 18
38 U.S.C. § 8127(e)-(f)	8
38 U.S.C. § 8127(i)	15, 18
41 U.S.C. § 152(3)	19
41 U.S.C. § 3301(a)(1)	4, 17
41 U.S.C. § 8501(6)-(7)	15
41 U.S.C. §§ 8501-8506	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
41 U.S.C. § 8503(c).....	1
41 U.S.C. § 8504(a).....	12
48 C.F.R. § 6.102(d)(3).....	19
48 C.F.R. § 6.302-5(b)(2).....	17
48 C.F.R. § 8.002(a).....	20
48 C.F.R. § 8.404(a).....	19
48 C.F.R. § 8.705.....	20
Pub. L. 114-328, § 1832(b)(2)(C).....	2
Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403 (2006).....	14
S. Rep. 92-41 (1971).....	5
S. Rep. No. 75-1330 (1938).....	3, 5, 17
Veterans Benefits Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-183, Sec. 308, 117 Stat. 2651 (2003).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
152 Cong. Rec. H8995 (2006).....	4, 14, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>AbilityOne Program</i> , AbilityOne.gov, https://www.abilityone.gov/abilityone_program/ (last visited Oct. 10, 2019)	2, 15
<i>IFB Solutions loses 47 jobs in Winston-Salem as VA ends optical contract</i> , WXII (Sept. 10, 2019, 5:11 PM), https://www.wxii12.com/article/ifb-solutions-loses-47-jobs-in-winston-salem-as-va-ends-optical-contract/28981703#	7
<i>Procurement List</i> , AbilityOne.gov, https://www.abilityone.gov/procurement_list/ (last visited Oct. 10, 2019)	8
Sgt. Crystal Reidy, <i>Veteran owned business is booming</i> , DVIDS (Mar. 1, 2016), https://www.dvidshub.net/news/193192/veteran-owned-business-booming	10
<i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 23:11 (7th ed.)	14
<i>VA Acquisition Regulation: Supporting Veteran-Owned and Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Businesses</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 64,619, 64,622 (Dec. 8, 2009)	20
<i>VA increases contracting with Service-Disabled and Veteran-Owned Small Businesses</i> , U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs (Apr. 8, 2019, 10:57 AM), https://www.va.gov/opa/pressrel/pressrelease.cfm?id=5232	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
VA Office of Acquisition and Logistics Information Letter No. 001AL-10-06, II.C. (Apr. 28, 2010)	20
Vendor Information Pages (“VA VIP”), U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, http://www.vip.vetbiz.va.gov (last visited Oct. 10, 2019)	8, 9
<i>Veterans and Wounded Warriors</i> , AbilityOne.gov, https://www.abilityone.gov/abilityone_program/veterans.html (last visited Oct. 10, 2019)	6
